
1 

 

Ordinance accepting an additional $417,658.38 for an Air Quality 
Planning Grant from Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; 
and appropriating in the Community Enrichment Fund  
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, 
TEXAS: 

SECTION 1.  The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute all documents 
necessary to accept the Air Quality Planning Grant Contract Number 582-20-11981, 
amendment Number 1 in the amount of $417,658.38 from the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality for air quality planning activities. 
 
SECTION 2.  Grant funds in the amount of $417,658.38 from the Texas Commission 
Environmental Quality are appropriated in the Community Enrichment Fund No. 1071 for 
air quality planning activities. 
 
SECTION 3.  Expenditures in the amount of $417,658.38 are increased in the Community 
Enrichment Fund No. 1071. 
 
 
 
That the foregoing ordinance was read for the first time and passed to its second reading on this 

the _____ day of ___________, 2021, by the following vote: 

 

Paulette M. Guajardo ________________   John Martinez ________________ 

Roland Barrera ________________   Ben Molina   ________________ 

Gil Hernandez  ________________   Mike Pusley   ________________ 

Michael Hunter ________________   Greg Smith ________________ 

Billy Lerma  ________________    

 

That the foregoing ordinance was read for the second time and passed finally on this the _____ 

day of __________ 2021, by the following vote: 

Paulette M. Guajardo ________________   John Martinez ________________ 

Roland Barrera ________________   Ben Molina   ________________ 

Gil Hernandez  ________________   Mike Pusley   ________________ 

Michael Hunter ________________   Greg Smith ________________ 

Billy Lerma  ________________    



2 

 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED on this the ______ day of _________________, 2021. 

ATTEST: 

 

_________________________    ________________________ 

Rebecca Huerta      Paulette M. Guajardo 

City Secretary       Mayor 

 


