
Ordinance accepting $424,212.00 for an increase in the Air Quality Planning 
Grant from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to provide air 
quality planning activities for fiscal year 24/25; appropriating $424,212.00 in 
the Health Grant Fund; and authorizing an amendment to an interlocal 
cooperation agreement with Texas A & M University-Corpus Christi to add 
$381,791.00 for air quality monitoring service through December 31, 2025. 
 
WHEREAS, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality has awarded an 

additional $424,212.00 for Contract No. 582-20-11981 to provide air quality planning 
activities for fiscal year 24/25. 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, 
TEXAS, THAT:  
 
SECTION 1. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute all documents 
necessary to accept the Air Quality Planning Grant Contract Number 582-20-11981, 
Amendment Number 3, in the amount of $424,212.00 from the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality for air quality planning activities. 
 
SECTION 2. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute any future 
amendments to the Contract that extend the contract period or increase or decrease the 
amount of the grant. 
 
SECTION 3. Funds in the amount of $424,212.00 are appropriated in the No. 1066 Health 
Grant Fund to provide air quality planning activities for fiscal year 24/25.  
 
SECTION 4. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute all documents 
necessary to amend an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Texas A& M University—
Corpus Christi to increase the reimbursement by $381,791.00 for air quality monitoring 
service and extend the period of performance to December 31, 2025, with funding 
available in the No. 1066 Health Grant Fund. 
 
 
 
 
Introduced and voted on the _____ day of ________________, 2024.  

PASSED and APPROVED on the _____ day of ________________, 2024. 

       ATTEST: 

             
Paulette Guajardo, Mayor     Rebecca Huerta, City Secretary 
 
 


